Net foreign currency

denominated liabilities ($71,042) (¥16,395,486) (P=10,376,980)

The spot exchange rates used were P=55.37:US$1 and P=0.393: JPY1 as at December 31, 2023.

- 72 -

*SGVFS187532*

2022

US Dollar JPY
Total Peso
Equivalent

Asset
Cash and cash equivalents and

restricted cash $5,071 ¥2 P=282,717

Liabilities
Interest-bearing loans – (7,644,637) (3,190,871)
Service concession obligation payable to

MWSS (65,601) – (3,657,555)

(65,601) (7,644,637) (P=6,848,426)

Net foreign currency
denominated liabilities ($60,530) (¥7,644,635) (6,565,709)

The spot exchange rates used were P=55.76:US$1 and P=0.4174: JPY1 as at December 31, 2022.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange
rates, with all variables held constant, of the Company’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair
value of monetary assets and liabilities) and equity as at December 31, 2023 and 2022.  The estimates
in the movement of the foreign exchange rates were based on the management’s annual financial
forecast.

Increase (Decrease) in

Peso, U.S Dollar and

JPY Exchange Rates

Foreign

Exchange Rate

Effect on Income

Before Income Tax

2023

U.S Dollar +1% 55.37 (P=39,336)

JPY -1% 0.39 (64,434)

U.S Dollar +1% 55.37 39,336

JPY -1% 0.39 64,434

Increase (Decrease) in
Peso, U.S Dollar and
JPY Exchange Rates

Foreign
Exchange Rate

Effect on Income
Before Income Tax

2022

U.S Dollar +1% 55.76 (P=33,748)
JPY -1% 0.42 (31,909)
U.S Dollar +1% 55.76 33,748
JPY -1% 0.42 31,909

The Company recognized net foreign exchange loss and gain of  P=1.2 billion and P=1.8 billion in 2023
and 2022, respectively, mainly arising from the translation of the Company’s cash and cash
equivalents, deposits, interest-bearing loans and service concession obligation payable to MWSS.
However, the net foreign exchange gain or loss on interest-bearing loans and service concession
obligation payable to MWSS is subject to foreign exchange recovery mechanisms under the
Concession Agreement (see Note 2).

Credit Risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counter party will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or